MAT49-1
CSCE Annual Conference
Growing with youth – Croître avec les jeunes
Laval (Greater Montreal)
June 12 - 15, 2019
SEGREGATION RESISTANCE OF SELF-CONSOLIDATING CONCRETE
INCORPORATING PALM OIL FUEL ASH
Md. A. Salam1, Md. Safiuddin2,3,5* and Mohd Z. Jumaat4

In total, twenty SSC mixtures were produced with different W/B ratios and POFA contents. OPC was
substituted with 0%, 10%, 20%, 25% and 30% POFA by weight. The lower W/B ratios of 0.25, 0.30, 0.35,
and 0.40 were used to produce various SCC mixtures. The amount of water was selected based on the
guideline given in ACI 211.4R-08 (2008) and the amount of cement was calculated based on the selected
W/B ratios. The optimum sand/aggregate (S/A) ratio leading to maximum bulk density was 0.50, which
was determined by measuring the bulk density of various aggregate blends. The HRWR dosage for an
SCC was fixed to obtain high flowing ability with a slump flow higher than 600 mm. The detailed mixture
proportions of various SSC mixtures along with their designations are shown in Table 1.
Table 1: Mixture proportions of various SCCs
SCC
designation
W/B
ratio
CA FA OPC POFA W HRWR
(kg/m3) (kg/m3) (kg/m3) (wt.% of B*) (kg/m3) (kg/m3) (wt.% of B*)
SCC25P0 0.25 780.0 779.7 705.9 0 0 176.5 1.8
SCC25P10 0.25 772.0 771.4 635.3 10 70.6 176.5 1.845
SCC25P20 0.25 763.0 761.0 564.7 20 141.2 176.5 1.875
SCC25P25 0.25 758.0 757.9 529.4 25 176.5 176.5 2.0
SCC25P30 0.25 754.0 752.1 494.1 30 211.8 176.5 2.1
SCC30P0 0.30 834.0 833.2 588.2 0 0 176.5 1.5
SCC30P10 0.30 827.0 825.6 529.4 10 58.8 176.5 1.575
SCC30P20 0.30 819.0 817.1 470.6 20 117.6 176.5 1.8
SCC30P25 0.30 815.0 813.3 441.2 25 147.1 176.5 1.875
SCC30P30 0.30 811.0 809.9 411.8 30 176.5 176.5 1.925
SCC35P0 0.35 872.0 871.4 504.2 0 0 176.5 1.2
SCC35P10 0.35 867.0 865.3 453.8 10 50.4 176.5 1.225
SCC35P20 0.35 860.0 858.5 403.4 20 100.8 176.5 1.25
SCC35P25 0.35 856.0 855.5 378.2 25 126.1 176.5 1.5
SCC35P30 0.35 853.0 851.9 352.9 30 153.3 176.5 1.575
SCC40P0 0.40 901.0 899.5 441.2 0 0 176.5 1.0
SCC40P10 0.40 895.0 894.9 397.1 10 44.1 176.5 1.05
SCC40P20 0.40 890.0 888.2 352.9 20 88.2 176.5 1.2
SCC40P25 0.40 887.0 885.9 330.9 25 110.3 176.5 1.225
SCC40P30 0.40 884.0 882.1 308.8 30 132.4 176.5 1.4
*OPC+POFA
2.3 Preparation and Testing of Concretes
A revolving pan-type concrete mixer was used to prepare the SCC mixtures. At first, coarse and fine
aggregates were charged into the mixer and then mixed with one third of the mix water for 1 min.